U.S.	DEPARTMENT	OF	COMMERCE
nitad St	ates Batent and	Tro	domark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102871030_... SIEET RI PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Softspikes, LLC 10-19-04 Nathan R. Spencer Internal Address: Execution Date(s) October 13, 2004 Street Address: 806 West Diamond Avenue Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Suite 200 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger City: <u>Gaithersburg</u> Security Agreement Change of Name State: Maryland Government Interest Assignment Zip: 20878 Country: US Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 29215340 Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Edell, Shapiro & Finnan, LLC 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Ira C. Edell Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed Street Address: 1901 Research Blvd. None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 400 8. Payment Information City: Rockville a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: Maryland Zip: 20850 Expiration Date Phone Number: 301-424-3640 b. Deposit Account Number Fax Number: 301-762-4056 Authorized User Name Email Address:

> sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

10/27/2004 GTON11

9. Signature:

Ira C. Edell

00000136 29215340

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 015924 FRAME: 0317

Total number of pages including cover

Attorney Docket No: 1332.0332D PATENT

ASSIGNMENT (Sole)

Nathan R. Spencer, residing at 3600 Tayten Drive, Nampa, ID 83686 (referred to as "Assignor") has invented an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent of the United States, entitled <u>Footwear Cleat</u>, and which is a:

(1)	[] provisional	application		
	(a)	[] to be filed herewith; or		
	(b)	[] bearing Application No.	, and filed on	; 01
(2)	[X] non-provisional application			
	(a)	[X] to be filed herewith; or		
	(b)	[] bearing Application No.	, and filed on	

WHEREAS, Softspikes, LLC, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 806 West Diamond Avenue, Suite 200, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20878 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2); the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these application(s); any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2);
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the proceeding paragraphs (b)-(e); and

PATENT REEL: 015924 FRAME: 0318 (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) – (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Edell, Shapiro & Finnan, LLC to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application identified in paragraph (1) or (2) when known.

States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives,

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United

> PATENT REEL: 015924 FRAME: 0319